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TOWN OF ARUNDEL

Report of Selectmen,
Assessors and Overseers of the Poor

Statement of the inventory of taxable property and polls as
from April 1, 1959, being a copy of the returns to the State

Assessors.

Amount of valuation of personal and

real estate as per inventory $950,163.00
Rate of taxation— $50.00 on $1,000.00
Polls at $3.00—248
Polls exempt— 31

AMOUNTS APPROPRIATED FOR 1959

Support of Public Schools $24,100.00
Repairs and Insurance to Schools 1,750.00
Contingent Fund 3,300.00
Collection of Excise Tax 150.00
Treasurer's Salary 250.00
Public Health Nurse 2,206.19
Snow Removal 2,500.00
State Aid Construction 1,066.00
Repairs to Roads and Bridges 4,000.00
Tar Sinnott Road 1,000.00
Tar Mountain Road 250.00
Cutting Bushes 300.00
Civil Defense 200.00
Blister Rust Control 200.00
Poor Account 4,000.00
County Tax 931.20
Overlay 2,178.76

Total committed to Elsie W. Burgess
for collection

Real and Personal 47,638.15
Polls 744.00

48,382.15

48,382.15



ANNUAL REPORT

The Selectmen have drawn orders on the Treasury for the

following amounts:

Contingent Fund

Collection of Excise Tax
Treasurer's Salary

Repairs of Roads and Bridges
State Aid Construction

Town Road Improvement Fund
Tar Sinnott Road

Tar Mountain Road

Cutting Bushes

Snow Removal

Public Health Nurse

Fire Protection

Civil Defense

Support of Poor

Support of Schools

Repairs and Insurance
Control of Blister Rust

Care of Cemetery

Tax anticipation Loan Repaid

County Tax

1958 Excise Tax to Bonds Payable

1958 Excise Tax to School Bond
Retirement Fund

Total 'of Warrants Paid

CONTINGENT FUND

Appropriation
Amounts Received from:

State of Maine
Bank Stock Tax

Dog License Refund
Dance Hall—License

Victualer's Licenses

Lien Notices, interest and costs
Refund from School Building Fund
for School Grounds Improvement

Lucien Bergeron for Sale of Town Property

Interest on Taxes

Interest on Cemetery Trust Funds

Supplemental Taxes

Archambeault Lien

$6,916.13
150.00
250.00
3,755.72
1,066.00
5,839.37
1,000.00
265.00
198.78
5,321.65
2,155.52
2,026.35
410.00
33,147.62
48,577.34
434.94
32.80
6.05
10,000.00
931.20
3,062.50

1,544.43

$3,300.00

440.31
88.40
2.00
15.00
929.51

713.74
50.00
296.06
30.18
264.94
62.31

$97,085.35

$6,192.45



TOWN OF ARUNDEL

Expended:

Central Maine Power Co., Lights Town Hall
Dwinal Smith, Insurance, Town Hall

E. R. Warren Co., Fuel

B. F. Emery Co., Fuel

Harold Hanson, Fuel

Franklin M. Leach, Repairs

Biddeford Daily Journal

Salaries, Town Officers:
P. Freeman Welch, Selectman
P. Freeman Welch, Assessor
George Davis, Selectman
George Davis, Assessor
Clarence Main, Selectman
Clarence Main, Assessor
Alice Leach, Clerk
Elsie W. Burgess, Tax Collector

Expense, Town Officers:

Georgette B. Nelson
Georgette B. Nelson, Reg. Mail

Georgette B. Nelson, Phone Calls

Georgette B. Nelson, Office
Supplies

Alice M. Leach, Postage

Alice M. Leach, Lien Signed

Alice M. Leach, Phone Call

Alice M. Leach, Town Oaths and
Recording

Alice M. Leach, Auto Books

Alice M. Leach, Maine Register
(3 yrs.)

Elsie W. Burgess, Mailing Reports,
Stamps, Posting Warrants

Elsie W. Burgess, Reg. Mail

Elsie W. Burgess

Elsie W. Burgess, Lien Expense

Elsie W. Burgess, Phone Calls

P. Freeman Welch, Oil for Office

P. Freeman Welch, Phone Calls

35.39
52.33

7.00
8.50
8.00
5.10
54.00

350.00
75.00
75.00
75.00
75.00
75.00

100.00

550.00

45.00
22.02

18.20

12.89
24.81
11.00

1.20

25.90
15.00

3.00

32.98
26.48
1.16
67.00
0.34
8.16
3.34

$1,375.00

318.56



ANNUAL REPORT

Marks Printing House
Loring Short & Harmon

Jon Milligan
Boston Law Book Co.

Hutchins Bros.

Phyliss Deschambeault, Register 'of Deeds
Paul E. Towne, Register of Deeds (1958)

Simon Spill, Refund for Archambeault,
Collected in error

L. E. Outhouse, Auditor

Dwinal Smith Agency

Simon Spill and Marie Bedard, Refund for lien
collected in error

Gerald C. Nason, Attorney

Georgette B. Nelson, Trip to Portland

H. J. Bergeron, Care of dump

Ocean National Bank, Customers' Charge

Ocean National Bank, Interest on Note

Georgette B. Nelson, Copy of Valuation Book

Town of Kennebunkport, Taxes on Smith
Property

Maine Municipal Association

Colonial Pharmacy, Vaccine

Whittier's Greenhouse, Flowers for Phil
Pearson

N. T. Fox Co., Inc., Roofing Paper

Ocean National Bank, From School
Construction

Georgette B. Nelson, Selectmen's Book

P. Freeman Welch, Care of Cemetery

Frank Kimball, Care of Cemetery

Hazel Mitchell, Health Office

P. Freeman Welch, Trip to Portland

First Portland National Bank, Coupon Dept.

First Portland National Bank, Interest on
Bonds

School Building Fund

Elsie W. Burgess, Commission on Taxes

Discount on Taxes

George Cousens, Constable

74.91
39.69

5.50
8.00
3.07

94.60
24.00

62.31
393.75
213.50

92.64
421.50
5.00
25.00
10.18
250.00
25.00

21.00
60.00
9.65

10.00
17.75

713.74
75.00
24.13

6.05
50.00
10.00
10.70

1,062.50
50.00
209.70
343.23
43.50

4,334.43



TOWN OF ARUNDEL

Election Expenses:

Chester Leach, Constable
Doris Taschereaux, Ballot Clerk

Hazel Mitchell, Ballot Clerk

Henry G. Sinnott, Ballot Clerk

Georgette B. Nelson, Ballot Clerk

Alexander Hamilton

Arundel Print Shop

Franklin M. Leach

Alice M. Leach, Caucus, Posting
Notices

Alice M. Leach, 3 Check Lists

Alice M. Leach, State Election

Arundel Print Shop

Total Warrants Drawn
Abatement of Taxes

Total Charges to Contingent Account
Overdraft for Current Year to 1960

FIRE PROTECTION

Balance forward from 1958
Received from State

Available
Expended

Overdraft forward to 1960

CIVIL DEFENSE
Balance forward from 1958
Appropriation

Available
Expended

Balance forward to 1960

29.00
20.00

20.00
20.00
20.00
10.00
397.15
25.00

10.00
15.00
10.00
10.50

$1,468.02
90.13

$596.23
200.00

7,573.03
$1,380.58

$1,558.15
2,026.35

468.20

$796.23
410.00

$386.23



ANNUAL REPORT

SUPPORT OF POOR
Balance forward from 1958

Reimbursement for Poor Acct.

Appropriation

Available
Expended

Balance forward to 1960

TAR SINNOTT ROAD

Appropriation

Expended

TAR FOR MOUNTAIN ROAD

Balance forward from 1958

Appropriation

Available

Expended

CUTTING BUSHES

Balance forward from 1958

Appropriation

Available

Expended

Balance forward to 1960

COLLECTION OF EXCISE TAX
Appropriation
Paid to Alice Leach

SALARY—TREASURER
Appropriation
Paid to Treasurer

REPAIRS OF ROADS & BRIDGES
Balance forward from 1958
Appropriation

Available
Expended

Balance forward to 1960

$133.30
141.90
4.000.00

$4,275.20

3.147.62

$1,127,58

$1.000.00

1,000.00
$15.00
250.00

$265.00

265.00
$56.57
300.00

$356.57

195.78

$157.79

$150.00

150.00

$250.00

250.00
$669.14
4.000.00

$4,669.14

3.755.72

$913.42



TOWN OF ARUNDEL

STATE AID CONSTRUCTION
Balance forward from 1958

Appropriation

Available
Expended
Balance forward to 1960
TOWN ROAD IMPROVEMENT

Balance forward from 1958
Received from State

Auvailable

Expended

Balance forward to 1960

PUBLIC HEALTH NURSE

Appropriation

Expended

Balance forward to 1960

REPLANK DURRELL BRIDGE

Balance forward from 1958—unused
Balance forward to 1960

SNOW REMOVAL
Balance forward from 1958
Appropriation
Refund from Files & O'Keefe
Refund from State
Available
Expended
Balance forward to 1960

COUNTY TAX

Appropriation
Expended

$1,066.00
1.066.00

$36.23
5.839.37

$1,816.00
2,500.00

54.50
2.262.00

$2,132.00
1.066.00

$1,066.00

$5,875.60
5.839.37

$36.23
$2,206.19
2.155.52

$50.67

$166.65

$6,632.50
5.321.65

$1,310.85

$931.20
931.20



ANNUAL REPORT

CONTROL OF BLISTER RUST

Balance forward from 1958

Appropriation

Available
Expended
Balance forward to 1960
TEMPORARY LOANS
Received from Ocean National Bank
Expended
GENERAL SCHOOL FUND
Including Repairs
Balance forward from 1958
Appropriations

Received from State Subsidies
Received from State Tuition Refund
Received from Federal Government
Available

Expended

Balance forward to 1960

Treasurer's Report
Jan. 1, 1959, Balance in Treasury

Received from Treasurer of State:
Bank Stock Tax
License Fee, Dance Hall
Dog License Refund
Tuition Refund
Snow Removal
Reimbursement for Forest Fires
Town Road Improvement

Educational Subsidies

Ocean National Bank Loan

Reimbursement from School Building Fund
Town Property Sold

Archambeault Lien

Files & O'Keefe Overpayment on Snow
License Fees, Victualer's

Federal Government

Reimbursement for Poor Account

Alice M. Leach, Excise Taxes

$7.13
200.00

$207.13

32.80

174.33

$10,000.00

10,000.00
$3,254.32
25,850.00
20,260.00
139.12
935.00

$50,438.44

49.012.28

1,426.16

$9,573.47
$440.31
2.00
88.40
139.12
2,262.00
90.13
5,839.37
20.260.00

29,121.33

10,000.00

713.74

50.00

62.31

54.50

15.00

935.00

141.90

4,681.13



TOWN OF ARUNDEL

Elsie W. Burgess, Tax Collector:

1959 Taxes
1958 Taxes

1957 Taxes

1956 Taxes

1949 Taxes

Lien Notices

Interest on Taxes

1959 Supplemental Taxes
1958 Supplemental Taxes
1957 Supplemental Taxes
1953 Supplemental Taxes
1952 Supplemental Taxes

1958 Liens

1957 Liens

Tax Acquired Property
Interest and Costs on Liens
Cemetery Trust Fund, Interest

Cemetery Trust Fund, Interest

Paid by Warrants

Balance in Treasury December 31, 1959

GEORGETTE B. NELSON,

Treasurer

DETAIL OF TAX ACQUIRED PROPERTY

12/31/59

Name Amount
Bartlett, Dennis and Yvonne

Bean, H. G. and Marie Parsons

Beausoleil, Victor

Butler, Katherine C.

Camire, Joseph

Chreton, P. E. and Robert

Clouth, Harvey

Cofill Lumber Co., Inc.

Deasey, William B., heirs and D. Butler, heirs
Dorias, Alphonso

Duffield, Joseph

37,402.85
7,787.47
537.19
71.00
107.38
16.28
296.06
64.50
161.70
32.74
3.00
3.00

46,483.17

983.94

679.76

1,384.95

913.23

6.05

24.13

105,823.61

97.085.35

$8,738.26

$16.80

38.70

4.45

39.00

40.00

23.75

35.90

15.20

476.27

11.40

106.30



Fogg, J. M., heirs
Gerry, Forrest

Gilpatrick, R. S.

Goulet, Oscar

Hill, George T.

Inness, Orton & Ruth
Labbee, Maurice

Labonte, Albert

Lacroix, Adolph
LaCourse, Oscar
Lamothe, Joseph
Laverriere, Gerard and Paul
Martel, George

Merrill, George, Jr.

Maine Turnpike Authority
Petit, Nellie

Ricker, Ernest

Roy, L. A.

Seavey, E. P., heirs
Smith, Sarah W.

St. Hilaire, A. J. and A. Y.
Strickland, Clarence
Taschereaux, Arthur
Taschereaux, Joseph
Taschereaux, Raymond
Wakefield, Frank, heirs
Whitten, Edwin, heirs
Whitten, Perley E.

Wormwood, Frank

Total Tax Acquired Property

ANNUAL REPORT

DETAIL OFTAX DEEDS

December 31, 1959

Name
Benson, Dixie

Hamilton, Forest
Hill, George T.

Total

Total
$59.85

8.95
42.77

$111.57

1934

50.80
30.80

6.00
77.50
64.35
81.90
18.60

147.90
37.05
62.10
57.40

144.63

101.00

216.67
44.50
36.50

3.55

3.27
18.30

100.00
63.00
62.30

119.35
46.80
22.25

8.40

224.20
23.50
31.43

$2,711.82

1933
$19.51

8.95
13.25

1932

$18.97 $21.37

14.47

$18.97 $41.71 $35.84

1931

15.07

$15.07



TOWN OF ARUNDEL

DETAIL 1958 TAX LIENS

December 31, 1959

Name
Blow, Robert and Lillian

Cannon, William J. and Mary
Innis, Orton and Ruth

Jewett, Harry H. Est.

Labbe, Maurice D.

Lamothe, Albert C.

Merrill, George, Jr.

Taschereau, Raymond
Total 1958 Liens Uncollected
STATEMENT OF TOWN DEBT
12/31/59

BONDS:
School Building Fund Bonds Dated Sept. 1, 1958
payable $2,000.00 a year thru Sept. 1, 1983, with
interest at 41/4 Balance

NOTES:
School Building Fund Notes, dated Dec. 10/1959
payable $1,000.00 each year on Dec. 10th @ 5

Total Town Debt

STATEMENT OF TRUST FUNDS
at December 31, 1959
Thompson Cemetery Fund on deposit in the York v
County Savings Bank, Acct. #36390
Balance in Fund December 31, 1959
Sarah MacGregor Fund on deposit in the Kennebunk
Savings Bank, Acct. #25749
Balance in Fund December 31, 1959

Total Trust Funds December 31, 1959

Amount
$64.86
25.30
41.40
46.00
202.40
32.20
36.80
23.00

$471.96

$48,000.00

5.000.00

$53,000.00

$200.00

500.00




ANNUAL REPORT

SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT

Year 1959

Receipts
Balance in fund at Dec. 31, 1958
Interest to Dec. 31, 1959 on Sav. Acct. #48843
Borrowed from Ocean National Bank Dec. 10, 1959
Louis Bergeron, Sale of Town Property

Borrowed from General School Fund

Total Construction Cash Available
Disbursements

Paid Warrants #1-40, Inc.
Paid from general School Fund Warrant

Total Disbursements

Cash Balance December 31, 1959
Above Cash on Deposit:
Ocean National Bank Checking Account

Biddeford Savings Bank Acct. #48843
First National Bank of Biddeford Checking Account
Total Cash in Banks
Note: The balance of cash in banks for School Construction is

to pay contractors and other commitments unpaid at
12/31/59

BOND RETIREMENT FUND
12/31/59
1948 Excise Tax transferred to Bond Retirement
Fund as instructed by Article 10 at Annual Town
Meeting
Paid from Fund:
Payment of Bond Principal
Payment of Interest on Bonds

Balance in Fund at December 31, 1959

$68,632.71
3,482.19

$2,000.00
1,062.50

$72,154.03
668.96

5,000.00
150.00
3,482.19

81455.18

72,114.90
$9,340.28

$5,000.00
416.86
3,923.42

$9,340.28

$4,606.93

3,062.50
$1,544.43



TOWN OF ARUNDEL

Vital Statistics

DEATHS

February 16—in Biddeford, Me., Henry Harvey Goodrich, age
55 years, 1 month, 29 days.

March 11—in Arundel, Me., Francis Morrisette, age 93 years,
6 months, 22 days.

March 23—in Arundel, Me., Delia Wallace, age 72 years, 11
months, 6 days.

April 23---in Arundel, Me., Laura Clement Whittemore, age 96
years, 4 months, 13 days.

May 27—in Biddeford, Me., Alice Green Barney, age 75 years.
June 8—in Biddeford, Me., Laura May Hill, age 76 years, 1
month, 4 days.

July 20—in Arundel, Me., Oscar Siefried Noyd, age 59 years,
9 months, 2 days.

July 26—in Lyman, Me., Ronald A. Labbe, age 18 years, 2

months, 4 days.

August 17—in Biddeford, Me., Philip Worcester Pearson, age
64 years, 2 days.

August 28—in Arundel, Me., Alphia B. Thomas, age 85 years,
4 months, § days.

October 4—in Arundel, Me., Fernand L. Cote, age 33 years, 7
months, 18 days.

October 4—in Arundel, Me., Dorothy Ethier Cote, age 29 years,
5 months, 27 days.

December 8—in Biddeford, Me., Ada Louise Fisher, age 74
years, 1 month, 15 days.

December 19—in Biddeford, Me., Lucy E. Pillsbury, age 83

years, 3 months, 2 days.
Recorded by:
ALICE M. LEACH

Town Clerk of Arundel



ANNUAL REPORT

Annual Report

of the School Department

To the Board of Education, Arundel, Maine:

I hereby submit the annual report of the School Department:
REGISTRATION

October 1,1959

Grade 1 2 3 4 6 7 8 Total
Burnham School 2 9 0 0 0 0 0 32
Burnham School 0 6 24 0 0 0 0 30
North Chapel School 0 0 0 0 23 0 0 0 23
Durell School 0 0 0 0 0 11 17 28
Irving School 0 0 0 23 0 0 0 23
Iron Bridge School 0 0 0 0 16 10 26

Totals 23 15 24 23 23 16 21 17 162
SECONDARY TUITION PUPILS
October 1, 1959

Grade 9 10 11 12 Total
St. Louis High School 0 0 0 2
Thornton Academy 3 1 5 4 13
Kennebunk High School 13 8 7 5 33
Biddeford High School 4 1 1 1 7

Totals 22 10 13 10 55
TEACHERS
Mrs. Clara E. Stone, Principal -—-- Grades 6-7
Mrs. Beuda M. Edwards — Grades 7-8
Mrs. Dorothy N. Garrett — Grade 5
Mrs. Anna H. Dumas — Grade 4
Mrs. Elaine H. Williams — Grades 2-3
Mrs. Charlotte G. Wills — Grades 1-2
SCHOOL CALENDAR
1959-60
September 9 — Schools open
October 12 — Columbus Day
October 29 — State Teachers' Convention
November 11 — Veterans' Day
November 26 — Thanksgiving Recess
December 18 — Schools close
January 4 — Schools open
February 19 — Schools close
December 30 — Schools open
April 15 — Schools close
April 25 — Schools open
May 2 — York County Teachers' Convention
May 30 — Memorial Day
June 17 — Schools close



TOWN OF ARUNDEL

GRADUATES

June, 1959

Richard Ernest Bineau
Joanne Margaret Bryant
Rodney Albert Bucklin
Meredith Rose DeWitt
Merle Roland DeWitt
Terry Francis Drown
Charles Raymond Dumas
June Hallczuk

Linda Mac Harris

Brenda Sue Inniss
Frances Glarian Jordan
Mary Ellen Kimball
Rachel Marie Labbe
Roger Maurice Labbe
Dennis Gerard Madore
Norman Francis Meunier
Linda Rose Ogden
Barbara Lavina Phillips
Christine Lois Rumery
Timothy Cartwright Searles

Mary Louise Wall



Fuel

. Tuition

—_

. Repairs

Totals

. Instruction

. Textbooks

. Supplies**

. Public Utility Service
. Fire Insurance

. Supervision

ANNUAL REPORT

FINANCIAL STATEMENT

ending December 31, 1959

. Janitor's Service
. Conveyance

12. Outlay (new building) *

(1) includes
(2) includes
(3) includes

$ 221.16 State Subsidy
558.59 State Subsidy
146.50 State Subsidy

(4) includes 17,487.75 State Subsidy

(5) includes
(6) includes

1,841.48 State Subsidy
4.52 State Subsidy

(M
@

(€)
4)

©)

(6)

Available Spent
$17,032.86  $17,032.86
1,812.25 1,812.25
1,270.04 829.31
5,186.50 5,186.50
18,226.87 18,226.87
500.00 223.64
3,776.48 541.34
359.28 287.75
860.27 114.22
1,054.87 1,028.24
1.004.52 1.004.52
$51,083.94  $46,287.50
$4,796.44 $3,482.19

$20,260.00 Total State Subsidy

* Transferred from balance of regular account.

** Includes $935.00 credited from Public Law 874

*** Balance of regular account transferred to Outlay.

The new Arundel Elementary School was opened on January

11, 1960. Although the building was not complete in every de-

tail when the school was opened, it is anticipated that the

Building Committee will turn the building over to the School

Committee before the Annual Town Meeting. Many years of

planning and many hours of volunteer service have been given

by numerous citizens and committees over the past decade.

Balance

276.36
3,235.14
71.53
746.05
26.63

#4%$4 796,44

$1,314.25



TOWN OF ARUNDEL

Many individuals have participated in this project and should
be justly proud that the school is now completed. The present
Building Committee, Board of Selectmen and School Commit-
tee deserve a great deal of credit. The Building Committee
made up of Chairman P. Freeman Welch, Lyman W. Harris,
Paul E. Oliver, George Merrill, Frank Jordan and Donat Ma-
dore have given a great deal of time and effort to this build-
ing program, and without their constant attention to the details
of construction, the building could not have been completed.
Much credit also is due to Louis N. Bergeron, who was in
charge of construction, and whose daily supervision was neces-
sary, in order to bring about coordination among the various
contractors.

Although the cost of the new building involves additional
expense not only in paying off the bond issue, but also in oper-
ating the building, it is an expression by the Town of confi-
dence in the future and evidence that the citizens are interested
in providing proper school facilities for the children of the
Town.

As the time drew closer for the completion of the school it
was evident that the Building Committee would not have money
enough to complete the building as planned. It was fortunate
that the School Committee had a balance at the end of the year
that could be used for that purpose. This balance was due to
the fact that additional money had been planned for in the
budget to operate the new building from September to Febru-
ary. As the school did not open in September, the money be-
came part of the balance at the end of the year. Also money
received from the Federal Government under Public Law 874
was made available in the balance. This balance was transferred
to Outlay and the School Committee aided in completing the
building by paying for the following major items: curtains, tile
for floors, lights in corridors, paint, 2 stoves and refrigerator
for kitchen, and miscellaneous furniture and supplies.

The School Committee has turned over to the Selectmen the
old buildings, as provided by law. The new school will serve the
town for many years, and will always be a monument to the
faith which the older generation must always have in the
younger generation. Prestige of the Town, property values, and
education have all benefited by the building of the New Arundel
Elementary School.

Respectfully submitted,
PAUL LARRABEE

Superintendent

December 31, 1959



ANNUAL REPORT

Report of Arundel Fire Department

Since the fires in 1947, efforts have been made by interested
townsmen to form a fire department but till May 6, 1959 all
efforts had met with failure.

On this date fifteen townsmen met in the Town Hall. They
chose a chairman and a committee was picked to draw up a set
of by-laws under which we could organize and incorporate.

The by-laws were presented at a later meeting and were voted
on and accepted. Membership into the department was opened
at this time.

Through the efforts of the members and donations from other
interested parties, the Department has made great progress to-
ward becoming a recognized fire department.

At this time, we have forty-three active members and several
honorary members. Since organizing we have attended thirteen
fires in the Town of Arundel and have had a total of 33 hours
of firefighting, with an average attendance of fifteen members
at each fire.

The following equipment has either been bought by the
department or been turned over to us: 1 Reo pumper with
booster tank and 300 G.P.M. pump, 1 Ford pumper with a
booster tank and a 275 G.P.M. pump, 1 500 G.P.M. fire pump
mounted on the rear of a Ford truck, 1 Dodge 1300-gallon tank
truck, and 1 Chevrolet 600-gallon tank truck. These are all
equipped with ladders, hose, and other necessary tools.

On Jan. 6, 1960, we became a corporation under the laws of
the State of Maine. At a meeting Jan. 13, 1960, we accepted
from the Selectmen of the Town the Durell School and a deed
to the land, which was donated to us by Richard Talbot. We
also accepted the Irving School which will be moved next to
the Durell to provide a building for the equipment. The Durell
will be used for meetings and other department functions.

The department is alerted of a fire by a series of fire phones
located about the town. To notify the department of a fire dial
YU 5-2422. This system is a temporary measure till we are
financially able to provide a more efficient means of sounding
a fire alarm.

We, as a new department, have many problems to overcome
before we can operate as efficiently as surrounding fire depart-
ments that have served us in the past. The purpose of this
corporation is the preservation of life and property from de-
struction by fire and in order to fulfill this objective we will
need the wholehearted cooperation of you, the townspeople.

Respectfully submitted,
RALPH L. DANIS

Secretary
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Report of Town Clerk

COLLECTION OF DOG TAXES

For the year 1959, taxes were received for 89 Males, 18 Fe-

males, and 25 Spayed Females. Also 5 Kennel Licenses were

issued, covering 13 dogs, making a total of 132. There are still

some dogs unreported to the officials. 1960 dog licenses will be

available by March and payable April 1.

Licenses were issued to the following:

Wendell Andrews, 1 M.
Joan Ackley, 1 M.

Joseph Jennings, 1 Sp.
Norma Julia, 1 M.

A. Harlin Buckland, 2 M., 2 Sp. Armand Janson, 2 M.

Arthur Burgess, 2 M.
Louis Bergeron, 1 F.
John Byrne, 1 Sp.
Anna Breault, 1 M.
Jackie Bartlett, 1 M.
Fay Call, 1 M.

Robert Clark, 1 M.
Terry Drown, 1 M.
Carl Drown, 1 M.
Wilfred Drown, 1 M.
George Cousens, 1 M.
Maurice Drew, 1 Sp.
Donald Drew, 1 Sp.
Ernest Drolet, 1 M.
Robert Duncan, 1 M.
Rodney Davis, 1 F.
Byron Kimball, 1 M.
Michael Elliott, 1 Sp.
Joseph Gosselin, 1 Sp.
Blanche Going, 1 Sp.
Conrad Grondin, 1 M.
Louella Gingue, 1 M.
Ruth Goodrich, 1 M.
Roy Hayes, 1 M.
Roland Hayes, 1 M.
Matroni Hallczuk, 1 M.

Stephen Hallczuk, 1 M.

Richard Inniss, 1 Sp.
Arthur Jones, 1 M.
James Jones, 1 M.
Hazel Johnson, 1 M.
Neil Johnson, 1 M.

Frank Kimball, 2 M.
Irene Kimball, 1 M.
Joseph Archer Knight, 2 M.
Archie Knight, 1 M.
Joseph Leveille, 1 M.
Ernest Labbe, 1 M.
Hervey Lemelin, 1 M.
Ruth Landon, 1 M.
Robert Ludwig, 1 M.
June Ludwig, 1 M.
Reginald LeBarge, 1 M.
Franklin Leach, 1 M.
Hartley Leach, 2 M.
William Mitchell, 1 M.
Dorothy Mitchell, 1 Sp.
Mabel Mitchell, 1 M.
Frank Meunier, 1 Sp.
Albert Maillet, 1 M.
Percy Merrill, 1 M.
Donat Madore, 1 M.
George Merrill, Jr., 1 M.
George Merrill, Sr., 3 M.
Roberta Martin, 1 M.
George Moulen, 1 F., 1 M., 1 Sp.
Omer Maurice, 1 M.
Clarence Main, 1 F.
Ernest Moreau, 1 Sp.
Mrs. Merton Mitchell, 1 M.
Myron McNally, 1 K.
Harold Nutter, 1 M.
Rhoda Norman, 2 F.
Ralph Norman, 1 M.



Paul Oliver, 1 K.
Joseph Pilon, 1 M.

Charles Rundlett, 1 M.
C. A. Rouseau, 1 Sp.
James Stewart, 1 K.

Ruby Shorey, 1 M., 1 Sp.

Carlton Shorey, 1 M.
William Snyder, 1 Sp.
George Spatchlotz, 1 Sp.
Donald Strickland, 1 M.

Clarence Strickland, 1 M.

Grace Smith, 1 M.
William Smith, 1 M.
Mearl Stone, 1 M.
Kenneth Taylor, 1 M.

ANNUAL REPORT

Philip Taschereau, 1 M.
Albert Taschereau, 1 Sp.

Wilbur Tobie, 1 M.
Roland Turgeon, 1 M.
Richard Talbot, 1 M.
J. Harold Talbot, 1 K.
Colin Todd, 1 Sp.
Linda Vadnais, 1 M.

P. Freeman Welch, 2 Sp., 2 M.
Mrs. William Whelan, 1 Sp.

Mary Wall, 1 Sp.

Earl Walker, 1 M.
Herbert Whicher, 1 Sp.
Ralph Wells, 1 F.
Wild Zilenski, 1 K.

ALICE M. LEACH
Town Clerk

Annual Report of Public Health Nurse

Arundel— 1959

A successful public health nursing program does, and should

depend largely upon the interest, support, and volunteer work

of the local people, individually and through organized group

effort. The public health nurse gives directly those services that

require her special professional nursing skills, and gives lead-

ership and counsel to the townspeople in developing, cooper-

atively the health programs most suitable for their own com-

munity. Experience shows that enduring health programs are

those the people have understood, and have had a hand in de-

veloping. Little progress can be anticipated without community

support.

As hospital stays become more frequent, and shorter, as new

drugs are developed that can be effectively administered at

home, as we learn more about the prevention of illness, as the

population increases, public health nursing becomes more im-

portant to the well-being of your community.

The role of the nurse in a public health nursing program

takes on the added function of a teacher of health. Because

nursing care by a public health nurse is a part time nursing-

service to the patient, there must be someone in the home who

can assume the care of the patient during her absence.

Your public health nurse submits the following summary of

public health nursing services for your community for the

year 1959.
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A total of 479 individuals were visited. This number includes
visits to expectant mothers, infants, preschool children, schools,
crippled children and adults either for health supervision or
nursing care.

Six child health conferences were held from May through
October on the second Tuesday of each month from 3 to 5 p.m.
with a total attendance of 96.

Immunizations completed were:

Smallpox 10
Diphtheria, whooping cough, tetanus 13
Boosters 7
Polio 13
Boosters 15

In May an immunization clinic was held on the same day fol-
lowing the child health conference. Fifty adults and school
children received polio vaccine and 24 were vaccinated against
smallpox.

I am looking forward to working in the new school and I am
especially interested in the plans for the hot lunch program. In
addition to providing the basic seven foods this will give an
opportunity to teach good nutrition. I hope plans can also be
made for physical examinations of selected grades in the near
future. Since a fourth polio shot is now recommended a clinic
will be planned in the near future.

I have attended monthly meetings of the community and
health group and I wish to thank them at this time for their
loyal suport. I would also like to thank everyone who has
helped to make the program successful. With your continued
support may we look forward to expanding the services in 1960.

Respectfully submitted,
FLORENCE G. POIRIER, R.N.

Div. of Public Health Nursing
Arundel Community Club and Health Council
FINANCIAL STATEMENT
for Fiscal Year Jan. 1, 1959 to Dec. 31, 1959

Bank Statement:

Jan. 1, 1959 bank balance in Ocean National Bank $180.00
January and July Dividends 2.12
2.75

Deposited during year 60.50
$245.37

Withdrew from bank during year to pay bills,
as needed 66.60

December 31, 1959 balance $178.77
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Receipts for 1959

Cash on hand Jan. 1
Bank balance Jan. 1

Dividends

Dances

Nursing fees

Penny and Mystery Collections
Dues

Food Sales

Apron Collection

Refunds

Donations

Commission on Stanley Party
Vanilla and Pepper Sales

Rummage Sale

Expenses for 1959
Dances
Mimeograph and Supplies
Gifts to new mothers
Teakettle for Refreshment Corn.
Clinic Expenses
Graduation
Phone Call
Donations
Vanilla and Pepper and Postage on Equipment
Door Prizes

Rummage Sale

Balance December 31, 1959
In Bank—$178.77; Cash—$62.52

Respectfully submitted,

RITA G. DREW

Treasurer

$5.06
180.00

4.87
39.73
94.00
14.44
27.00
57.55

1.40

5.58

3.60
12.78
40.00
41.17

$50.75
16.67

12.00
3.00
58.25
84.64
0.65
10.00
42.48
2.00
5.45

$527.18

$285.89
$241.29
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Tax Collector's Report

1959 COMMITMENT

Amount committed for collection
Supplemental

Amount collected
Supplemental collected

Abatements

Uncollected

Abatements

Bennett, Robert
Bouthelette, H.

Chauvette, Joseph
Delage, Adrian
Desrochers, Gerard
Dewitt, George
Going, Louis
Going, Raymond
Gregoire, Donald
Gregoire, Norman
Goulet, George
Loder, Harry
Leathers, Clayton
Letelliere, Roger
Leverielle, Joseph
Martel, Clarence
Meunier, Frank, Sr.
Mitchell, Frank
Perkins, A. W.
Randall, Clyde, Jr.
Saperia, Myer
Stackpole, William and Ella
Zilenski, Wilde A.
Boucher, Phillip and Leone
Smith, Charles E.
Wilson, Guy R.

$48,382.15
64.50

$37,402.85
64.50
581.30

10,398.00

$3.00
3.00

3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
357.30
20.00
3.00
135.00
3.00
3.00

$48,446.65

$48,446.65

$581.30
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UNCOLLECTED TAXES

Andrews, Wendall
Beausoleil, Victor

Bedard, Philip

Bedard, Leopold

Bergeron, M. A.

Bergeron, Louis

Blow, Robert D. and Lillian
Boisvert, Stella

Boothby, Percy and Mabel E.
Boisvert, Eugene

Bourque, Norma T.
Bourque, Aurel

Cain, Reginald

Chalmers, Barbara C.
Chandler, William 0. and Joanne
Chapman, William, Hrs.
Clark, Robert

Cole, Edith G.

Cousens, George S.

Day, Albert R.

Desrochers, Gerard and Marie
Dewitt, George

Downing, Samuel 0., Hrs.
Drew, Donald and Reta
Drew, Herbert and Levina
Drew, Maurice and Pauline
Drown, Elmore and Edna L.
Dubois, Fernando
Emerson, Stephan

Fecteau, P. J.

Gingue, Ralph J.

Godin, Robert

Going, Blanche

Gregoire, Joseph H.
Grondin, Robert

Hallczuk, Waysl

Huff, Donald

Innis, Orton and Ruth
Jones, Arthur, Jr.

Jordan, Frank & Hortense
Kroll, Paul P. and Elizabeth
Labbe, Wilfred and Lucille

1959

$3.00
103.00

3.00
3.00
160.00
3.00
185.00
80.00
273.00
3.00
165.00
3.00
47.10
42.50
178.00
48.00
75.00
42.50
3.00
68.00
80.00
32.50
110.00
38.00
158.00
83.00
63.00
340.00
3.00
3.00
93.00
3.00
160.00
380.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
48.00
3.00
90.00
153.00
113.00
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Labbe, Ernest and Phoebe 133.00
Labbe, Gerard G. 83.00
Labbe, Maurice D. 20.00
Lapierre, Gerard 60.00
Labrador, Albert and Mary 33.00
Leathers, Randall 113.00
Leverriere, Joseph and Clarina 77.50
Libby, William J. 153.00
Laverriere, John and Georgette 143.00
Martel, George 53.00
Maurice, Omer and Florence 4.50
Merrill, George A., Jr. 43.00
Merrill, Stanley C. and Barbara 90.50
Messenger, Harold 140.00
Mitchell, Merton 93.00
Mitchell, Merton and Dorothy 5.00
Mosher, William, Sr. 3.00
Mosher, William, Jr. 3.00
Norman, Rhoda 627.50
Norton, Gladys 30.00
Nutter, Harold 3.00
Oliver, Paul and Garnette 223.00
Pearson, Robert 10.00
Pruneau, Raymond and Muriel 78.00
Pilon, Joseph 10.00
Ricker, Robert and Flora 58.00
Rousseau, Charles and Eva 45.00
Rumery, Richard 3.00
Saperia, Myer 250.70
Searles, Dannis and Ruth 173.00
Shorey, Carleton and Ruby 80.00
Smith, Charles and Dorothy 242.50
Smith, Andrew 60.00
Sprague, Herbert 165.00
Stone, Mearle 358.00
Strickland, Donald and Mary 53.00
Sullivan, Edith and William 118.00
Stevens, Donald and Christien 12.50
Smith, Frank H. 3.00
Saperia, Eli 3.00
Sanborn, Leonard and Doris 70.00
Taschereau, Simmone 70.00
Taylor, Kenneth 227.50
Taschereau, Philip 3.00

Thibodeau, Paul E. and Mina 117.50
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Wildes, Leslie 137.00
Wilson, David and Martha 57.50
Whitten, Hartley 3.00
White Carl 15.00
Wall, Samuel G. and Mary 115.50
Non-Resident:

Arsenault, Edward and Pauline 20.00
Bartlett, Archie, Hrs. 40.00
Benson, Ernest, Hrs. 15.00
Boston, Ralph 15.00
Camire, Joseph W. 10.00
Chamberlain, Beatrice 5.00
Clark Lumber Co. 20.00
Coleman, Fred, Hrs. 0.35
Cannon, William J. and Mary 27.50
Day, Mrs. Myrtle and Percy 15.00
Durrell, Fred, Hrs. 17.50
Elwell, Frederick L. and Alice M. 35.00
Elder, N. A. 100.00
Fillion, Rosaire 80.00
Glassman, Joel 75.00
Grant, Fred 2.50
Girard, Raymond and Laurette 5.00
Hill, Josephine 20.00
Currier, Benjamin and Lois 65.00
Hilyard, Daniel F. 290.00
Jariz, Antonio 135.00
Jewett, Harry A., Est. 50.00
Jenkins, Bernice Grace 20.00
Kelly, Margaret 25.00
King, Charlotte R. 2.50
LeClair, Alfred and Fernand A. 80.00
Lamothe, Albert C. 35.00
Laverriere, Gerald and Paul 25.00
Maling, Clifford 32.50
Maling, Laura E. 20.00
Merrill, Fred 35.00
Maurice, Ralph and Rose 10.00
MacKenzie, Donald and Barbara A. 15.00
N. E. Railway Hist. Soc. 211.25
Paquin, Louis 22.50
Smith, Marguerite 10.00
Stevens, Joseph T. 55.00

Stevens, Donald and Arsenault, Edward 250.00
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Tarbox, Mary C.

Toggart, Donald S. and Mary E.
Welch, Henry Roger

Walker, Charles

Wormwood, Frank, Hrs.
Wildes, Earl F.

Zeigler, H.

1958 COMMITMENT

Uncollected balance 1-1-59
Supplemental

Liens
Collected
Supplemental
Abated

Uncollected balance

Abatements:
Amerault, Osborn J.
Chauvette, Joseph
Desrochers, Gerard
Fecteau, P. J.
Magnon, Philip
Smith, Charles E.
Labbe, Henry
Picard, Gaston

Dewitt, George

Uncollected Taxes
1958

Boothby, Percy and Mabel
Bedard, Leopold

Bourque, Aurel

Chandler, William A.
Drown, Carl

Gagnon, Henry

Hallczuk, Wasyl

$35.00
10.00
80.00
25.00
20.00
185.00
5.00

$9,589.32
161.70

$1,454.90
7,787.47
161.70
54.60

3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
30.60
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00

$78.20
3.00

9.20
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00

$10,398.00

$9,751.02

$9.458.67
$292.35

$54.60
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Kimball, Byron 7.60
Labbe, Gerard G. 3.00
Madore, Donald 3.00
Noel, Camille 3.00
Norton, Allan 3.00
Oliver, Paul and Garnette 73.60
Perreault, Oliver 8.65
Stone, Mearle 74.30
White, Carl 9.20
Gerry, Perley 4.60

$292.35

1957 COMMITMENT

Uncollected balance 1-1-59 $773.83
Collected $537.19
Abate 21.00

558.19

$215.64

Abatements:

Chauvette, Joseph $3.00
Drown, Carl 3.00
Madore, Donald 3.00
Picard, Gaston 3.00
Whittemore, Ronald 3.00
Smith, Charles 3.00
Hallczuk, Wasyl 3.00

$21.00

Uncollected

Boothby, Percy and Mabel $71.20
Bedard, Philip 17.80
Gerrish,, Frank C. 3.00
Hill, Wyman 25.37
Kimball, Byron 4.45
Stone, Mearle 28.52
Sullivan, William 3.00
Talbot, Richard 62.30

$215.64
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1956 COMMITMENT
Uncollected balance 1-1-59
Collected

Uncollected
Jones, Arthur
Labbe, Maurice D.

Noel, Camile
Oliver, Paul and Garnette
Stone, Mearle

Sullivan, William

1955 COMMITMENT

Uncollected balance

Uncollected
Labbe, Maurice
Leathers, Randall
Sullivan, William
Oliver, Paul and Garnette

1954 COMMITMENT

Uncollected balance

Uncollected

Boothby, Percy and Mabel
Stone, Mearle

Sullivan, William

1953 COMMITMENT
Uncollected balance
Uncollected

Jones, Arthur
Oliver, Paul and Garnette

$166.01
9.30

3.00
36.15
117.65
3.00

$24.00
4.00

3.00
60.60

$68.10
59.02

3.00

$156.55
24.30

$406.11
71.00

$355.11

$335.11

$91.60

$91.60

$130.12

$130.12

$180.85

$180.85
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1952 COMMITMENT

Uncollected balance
Uncollected

Jones, Arthur
Mitchell, William

Stone, Mearle

1951 COMMITMENT
Uncollected balance
Uncollected

Jones, Arthur
Perry, Lester

1950 COMMITMENT

Uncollected balance

Uncollected
Jones, Arthur
Perry, Lester

1949 COMMITMENT

Uncollected balance 1-1-59
Collected

Uncollected
Perry, Lester

ELSIE W. BURGESS

Tax Collector

$135.66
7.60

72.96

$141.33
8.80

$138.32
19.00

$216.22

$216.22

$150.13

$150.13

$157.32

$157.32
$120.68
107.38

$13.30

$13.30
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Tax List
RESIDENT
Ackley, George $113.00
Amnotte, Yvonne 70.00
Amnotte, Laura 120.00
Amnotte, Eugene 3.00
Andrews, Charles 128.00
Andrews, Emily M. 2.50
Andrews, Wendell 3.00
Austin, Irene 57.50
Austin, Lawrence 3.00
Bartlett, Marguerite 50.00
Beausoleil, Louis A. 25.00
Beausoleil, Victor 103.00
Beauchemin, John 113.00
Bedard, Augustine C. 10.00
Bedard, Emile 248.00
Bedard, Marion 70.00
Bedard, Philip 3.00
Bedard, Leopold 3.00
Bennett, Truman P. 133.00
Bergeron, Madeline A. 160.00
Bergeron, Louis 3.00
Bennett, Robert 3.00
Bishop, George 167.50
Blake, Louise 50.00
Blow, Robert D. and Lillian 188.00
Boisvert, Stella 80.00
Bouvier, Albert J. and Ruby 113.00
Boothby, Percy and Mabel 27.00
Boston, Leslie G. and Dorothy 54.00
Boisvert, Eugene 3.00
Bourque, Norma 165.00
Bouthelette, H 3.00
Bourque, Aurel 3.00
Breault, Anna 107.50
Brown, Delma and Josephine W. 273.00
Byrne, John and Margaret 170.50
Bucklin, A. Harland and Gilda 190.50
Bunnell, Leonard 3.00
Bunnell, Jesse A. 3.00
Burgess, Elsie W. 180.00
Burgess, Elsie and Allan 58.00

Burgess, Arthur 23.00
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Resident Tax List—Continued

Burgess, William 3.00
Bradford, John D. and Lorinda 113.00
Bryant, Victor 138.00
Cain, Reginald 135.50
Call, Faye C. and Agnes 45.50
Caron, Israel 123.00
Chalmers, Barbara C. 42.50
Chandler, William and Joanne 178.00
Chapman, William, Hrs. 48.00
Clark, Bertha 45.00
Clark, Robert 78.00
Cliche, Valeria and Theresa 113.00
Cole, Edith G. 57.50
Contois, Gloria 103.00
Corning, John B. 153.00
Corning, Julia H. 310.00
Corning, Julia H. 10.00
Cowgill, John and Annie 133.00
Cowgill, John P. 3.00
Coulter, Alexander 53.00
Cousens, George S. 3.00
Chauvette, Joseph and Anita 103.00
Credit, Raymond and Lionel 145.00
Credit, Lionel 3.00
Crosier, Alethia 107.50
Cote, Fernand L. and Dorothy E. 103.00
Danis, Carl G. and Joanne 113.00
Danis, George and Mildred 165.50
Danis, Ralph 113.00
Davis, Ethel B. 155.00
Davis, Rodney A. 3.00
Day, Albert R. 68.00
Day, J. F., Hrs. 33.75
Day, J. F., Hrs. 265.00
Descoteau, James, Jr. 78.00
Delage, Adrian 3.00
Desrochers, Gerard and Marie 83.00
Dewitt, George 35.50
Dinsmore, Wm. and Vera 137.50
Downing, Samuel 0., Hrs. 110.00
Drew, Donald and Rita 48.00
Drew, Herbert and Lavina 308.00
Drew, Maurice and Pauline A. 83.00

Drolet, Ernest and Cecile 148.00
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Resident Tax List—Continued

Drown, Aldo 200.00
Drown, Elmore and Edna 63.00
Drown, Francis 23.00
Drown, Georgianna 130.00
Drown, Wilfred M. 208.00
Drown, Carl 3.00
Dubois, Fernando 343.00
Dumas, Anna 90.00
Dyer, Constantine J. and Thelma 120.00
Downing, John 3.00
Emmons, Grace A. 221.25
Emerson, Stephan 3.00
Fearon, John J. 140.00
Fecteau, P. J. 3.00
Fisher, Reginald and Ada 118.00
Fountain, Wm. J. and Elsie 118.00
Forrester, Ernest C. and Theresa 153.00
Gagnon, Henry 263.00
Garnett, Walter and Eleanor 125.00
Gingue, Ralph J. 93.00
Glines, Raymond and Jessie 128.00
Godin, Cora 110.00
Godin, Robert 3.00
Girard, Fernand A. and Doris 73.00
Going, Blanche 160.00
Going, Louis 3.00
Going, Raymond 3.00
Goodrich, Harvey, Hrs. 85.00
Gordon, Peter and Barbara 73.00
Gosselin, Joseph 298.00
Grant, Harvey 228.00
Grant, Irma D. 15.00

Gowen, Ethel D.
Day, Mildred L.

Gregg, James W. and Laura 80.00
Gregoire, Joseph H. 383.00
Gregoire, Norman and Donald 16.00
Grondin, Conrad A. 130.00
Grondin, Robert 3.00
Guilbert, Arthur and Alta 78.00
Goulet, George 3.00
Gadbois, Albert 193.00
Guay, Camille and Henrietta 123.00

Hallczuk, Matronia 175.00



ANNUAL REPORT

Resident Tax List—Continued

Hallczuk, Stephan and Pauline R. 90.50
Hallczuk, .Wasyl 3.00
Hamilton, Alexander 118.00
Hanson, Harold 113.00
Harris, Lyman 428.00
Hatch, Percy 23.00
Hayes, Roland 173.00
Hayes, Roy 113.00
Hill, Mrs. George J. 300.00
Hill, Howard, Hrs. 140.00
Hill, Wyman 58.00
Hill, Arthur 58.00
Huff, Charlotte 105.00
Huff, Donald 3.00
Hayes, Charles 3.00
Innis, Orton and Ruth 48.00
Innis, Margaret 40.00
Janson, Armand L. and Bernadette 88.00
Jennings, Joseph and Nettie May 88.00
Johnson, Donald and Constance 93.00
Johnson, Leslie 63.00
Johnson, Katherine W. 225.00
Johnson, Donald 10.00
Johnson, Ward 3.00
Jones, Arthur 834.25
Jones, Arthur, Jr. 3.00
Jones, James H. 3.00
Jordan, Frank and Hortense 93.00
Julia, Norman and Frances 151.75
Kimball, Byron 153.00
Kimbeall, Frank 590.00
Kimball, Irene 215.00
Kimball, Paul R. and Dorothy A. 115.00
Knight, Archie and Marjorie 185.00
Knight, Joseph A. R. 100.00
Knight, Joseph A. R. and Beverly L. 113.00
Knudson, John 90.00
Kroll, Paul P. and Elizabeth 153.00
Kimball, Herbert 8.00
Labbe, Wilfred F. and Lucille 113.00
Labbe, Ernest and Phoebe 133.00
Labbe, Gerard G. 83.00
Labbe, Maurice D. 223.00

Labbe, William 133.00
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Resident Tax List—Continued

LaCourse, Adrian and Lorraine M. 93.00
Laflamme, Ralph and Yvonne 133.00
Lambert, Arthur and Evelyn A. 78.00
Lapierre, Gerard 63.00
Laprel, Albert J. and Esther 108.00
Landon, Melvin 3.00
Loder, Harry and Elmer 71.00
Labrador, Albert and Mary 33.00
Leach, Franklin and Alice M. 178.00
Leach, Chester 3.00
Leach, Franklin, Jr. 3.00
Leathers, Randall 113.00
Lefebure, Leonide 108.00
Leathers, Clayton 3.00
Leavitt, Samuel 3.00
Lebarge, Reginald 3.00
Lemlin, Herve and Laura 73.00
Leach, Hartley 3.00
Letellier, Alphonse and Rose 273.00
Letellier, Roger 3.00
Levierlle, Joseph and Clarina 80.50
L'Heureau, Adrien and Laurette 173.00
Lisica, Boleslow 118.00
Libby, William J 153.00
Lux, Andrew, Jr., and Joanne 88.00
Ludwig, Robert S. 143.00
Lynn, Alva C. 132.50
Laverriere, John P. and Georgette 143.00
Madore, Donat J. and Andrella 458.00
Mailett, Albert J. and Hazel B. 283.00
Main, Clarence and Ruth H. 113.00
Marshall, Lewis K. and Phebe H. 368.00
Martel, George 53.00
Martel, Clarence and Annie 68.00
Martin, George A. 73.00
Maurice, Omer and Florence 170.50
McKenney, Eulalie B. 310.00
McNally, Myron and Violet C. 113.00
Merrill, George A., Jr. 43.00
Merrill, Nellie M. and Charles T. 140.00
Merrill, George A., Sr. 154.25
Merrill, Stanley C. and Barbara 90.50
Messenger, Harold 143.00

Meunier, Frank and Pauline 128.00
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Resident Tax List—Continued

Mitchell, Merton 93.00
Mitchell, Merton and Dorothy 5.00
Mitchell, Ezra 410.00
Mitchell, William and Hazel B. 63.00
Mitchell, Frank C. 3.00
Mooers, Lawrence and Annie 130.00
Moreau, Lucette 125.00
Moreau, Ernest 23.00
Morin, Oliver R. and Gertrude 210.50
Morrill, Arthur 108.00
Madore, Bernon 3.00
Moulen, George and Gertrude 93.00
Murgatroyd, Ernest and Irene 328.00
Mosher, William, Sr. 0.00
Mosher, William, Jr. 28.00
Maloy, Clifton L. and Georgianna L. 158.00
Norman, Rhoda 627.50
Norton, Gladys R. 60.00
Nadeau, Oscar 3.00
Norton, Allan 3.00
Norman, Ralph, Jr. 3.00
Nutter, Harold 3.00
O'Brien, Harold J. and Mary E. 115.50
O'Brien, Victor, Sr. 185.00
Ogden, Arthur 148.00
Oliver, Paul and Garnette G. 223.00
Ouelette, Alice 150.00
Pearson, Philip and Margaret 430.50
Pearson, Robert 13.00
Paquette, Dorothy E. 390.00
Pell, Celia T. 250.00
Pruneau, Raymond and Murial 78.00
Perkins, A. W. 63.00
Paquette, John 300.00
Pillsbury, Leon and Inez R. 248.00
Pillsbury, Ralph and Marie 223.00
Pilon, Joseph 115.50
Pimpare, Romeo and Antoinette 188.00
Pillsbury, Robert 3.00
Rich, Dudley C. and Florence L. 110.50
Picker, Robert and Flora 58.00
Root, Charles B. and Mildred 198.00
Rousseau, Charles and Eva 45.00

Rundlett, Charles E. and Marie 153.00
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Resident Tax List—Continued

Randall, Clyde, Jr. 3.00
Record, Arthur 3.00
Richards, Louis 3.00
Rumery, Richard 3.00
Saperia, Myer 783.00
Searles, Dennis and Ruth 173.00
Shorey, Carleton and Ruby 83.00
Shuffleburg, Roland 48.00
Sinnott, Henry 135.00
Smith, Charles and Dorothy 245.50
Smith, William E., Hrs. 155.00
Smith, Andrew 60.00
Soule, Marshall H. and Evelyn W. 108.00
Snyder, William C. and Ethel 188.00
Spachtholz, George 103.00
Sprague, Robert and Mary 118.00
Sprague, Herbert 165.00
Stackpole, William F. and Ella 108.00
Stone, Mearle 358.00
Strickland, Donald and Mary 53.00
Sullivan, Edith and William 118.00
Spachtholz, George and Laura 25.00
Stevens, Donald and Christine 15.50
Smith, A. Daniel and Ellie 90.00
Smith, Frank H. 3.00
Saperia, Eli 3.00
Stewart, James A. 213.00
St. Louis, Arthur 40.50
Smith, Grace L. 160.00
St. Louis, Gerald 3.00
Sanborn, Leonard and Doris N. 78.00
Talbot, Harold 280.50
Talbot, Richard 310.50
Taschereau, Albert 133.00
Taschereau, Simmone 90.00
Taschereau, Edgar 193.00
Taylor, Kenneth 230.50
Teresczko, Constantine and Mabel 163.00
Turcotte, Roger 3.00
Taschereau, Philip 3.00
Thibodeau, Paul E. and Mina 120.50
Tibbetts, Edward L. 263.00
Todd, Colin 138.00

Turgeon, Roland and Elsie 263.00
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Resident Tax List—Continued

Tobie, Wilbur
Vadnais, Gerald and Lillian

Vallette, Mrs. Thomas

Walker, Frank E.

Welch, Wm. J. and Vonnie
Welch, Paul F.

Welch, Paul F. and Katherine
Wells, Ralph 0.

Whelan, Hortense S.

Whicher, Herbert

Wildes, Leslie

Wilson, Guy R., Sr.

Wilson, David and Martha
White, Donia M.

Williamson, George A. and Grace M.
Williamson, Frank and Alice
Whitten, Hartley

Wilson, Guy, Jr.

White, Carl

Waters, Ralph

Wall, Samuel G. and Mary
Zilenski, Wild A. and Noella R.

NON-RESIDENT

American Oil Co.

Anderson, Walter

Admn. Veterans Affairs
Arsenault, Edward and Pauline
Bartlett, Archie, Hrs.

Bassett, Charles C.

Benson, Philip

Benson, Ernest, Hrs.

Boston & Maine R. R.
Boucher, Philip and Leone
Booth, Elsie M.

Breault, Maurice J. and Irene
Burnham, Jennie, Hrs.
Biddeford & Saco Savings Institution
Boston, Ralph

Camire, Joseph Wilfred
Carpenter, Edward and Rona
Carpenter, Roger and Lawrence
Central Maine Power Co

Chamberlin, Beatrice

73.00
213.00

165.00
543.00
108.00
110.50
2.50
183.00
170.00
95.50
137.00
73.00
60.50
110.00
60.00
35.50
3.00
3.00
18.00
3.00
115.50
75.50

16.95
55.00

82.50
20.00
40.00
45.00
20.00
15.00
80.00
215.00
130.00
207.50
192.50
110.00
15.00
10.00
5.00
40.00

2,532.75

5.00
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Non-Resident Tax List—Continued

Clark Lumber Co. 20.00
Clisby, Avery H. and Ruth 50.00
Clough, Palmer 20.00
Coleman, Fred, Hrs. 37.50
Coleman, Fred, Hrs. 12.50
Cooper, George, Jr. 15.00
Covell, Lena 7.50
Castner, James 230.00
Currier, Benjamin and Lois 80.00
Charest, Roland J. and Phyliss M. 25.00
Community Oil Co. 18.60
Charles, Leonard 35.00
Cannon, William J. and Mary D. 27.50
Community Oil Co. 18.60
Currier, Benjamin and Lots 65.00
Dion, Alphonse and Bernadette 110.00
Donnelly Adv. Co. 100.00
Day, Mrs. Myrtle and Percy 15.00
Durrell, Fred, Hrs. 17.50
Elwell, Frederick L. and Alice M . 35.00
Elder N. 100.00
Eon, Alexander 70.00
Flagg, Fred W. 22.50
Fillion, Rossaire 80.00
Gagnon, Moses and Alexandrine 110.00
Gagnon, Onisime 80.00
Glassman, Joel 75.00
Grant, Fred 2.50
Green, Mrs. Roberta D. 20.00
Guay, Joseph and Eugenia 10.00
Gobeil, Girard 12.50
Gornitz, Charles B. 5.00
Goulet, Antonio 10.00
Gulf Oil Corp. 16.95
Girard, Raymond and Laurette 5.00
Hill, Josephine 20.00
Hilyard, Daniel F. 290.00
Hood, Florence E. 10.00
Hutchins, L. Bishop 15.00
Hutchinson, H. G. Co. 20.00
Hayford, Elizabeth 80.00
Hill, Roland P. 370.00
Irving, Raymond 10.00

Jariz, Antonio 135.00
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Jewett, Harry H., Est.
Jones, Frank M.
Jalbert, Adelard
Jordan, Rishworth, Hrs.
Jenkins, Bernice Grace
Jacobs, Robert

Kelley, Margaret

Kennebunk, Kennebunkport Fish & Game Assn.

Kennerson, Stanley and Cordelia
King, Charlotte R.

Kimball, Bradford

Lahey, Charles and Hazel
LeClair, Alfred J. and Fernand A.
Leech, Nelson and Priscilla
Leech, Affie M.

Leech, Arthur, Hrs.

Legros, Alphonse and Marie
Lombard, Arthur

LaFlamme, Philip and Ralph
Lamothe, Albert C.

Leach, Eugene and Alice B. and Jean L. Perry

Laverriere, Gerald and Paul
MacDonald, Teophila and Francis
Maling, Clifford

Maling, Lauren E.

Martin, John E.

May, Mildred Brown

McDowell, Harold and Ruth
McKay, Edgar L., Jr. and Claudette
Merrill, Fred

Miller, Gervais and Velma W.
Mutual Oil Co. Inc.

Osher, Leah

Maurice, Ralph and Rose
MacKenzie, Donald and Barbara A.
Nadeau, Pierre

Nadeau, George N.

Nakasoto, Jiro and Doris

New England Railway Historical Society

New England Tel. & Tel.
Paquin, Louis

Pasquale, Joseph J.
Pease, Louis H.

50.00
15.00

15.00
12.50
20.00
10.00
25.00
190.00
107.50
2.50
5.00
30.00
80.00
10.00
30.00
20.00
40.00
7.50
5.00
35.00
65.00
25.00
10.00
32.50
20.00
52.50
15.00
95.00
115.00
35.00
40.00
9.30
220.00
10.00
15.00
5.00
122.50
25.00
211.25
21.25
1.25
20.00
22.50
35.00
110.00
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Non-Resident Tax List—Continued

Prescott, Everett E. and Leona I. 20.00
Price, Evelyn and Percy S. Ross 135.00
Proctor, Hiram, Hrs. 20.00
Record, Minnie A. 10.00
Roberge, Alfred 65.00
Roberge, Conrad and Ellen 10.00
Roberge, Joseph J. 37.50
Roberts, Cora 25.00
Roberts, Fred G. 7.50
Roberts, Winfred W. 90.00
Robinson, Eva C. 5.00
Rose, Roland S. 130.00
Seavey, Mrs. Fred B. 10.00
Shell Oil Co 27.00
Smith, Alice D. 12.50
Smith, Bertelle, Hrs. 7.50
Smith, Florence 10.00
Smith, Marguerite 10.00
Spencer, Fred and Genevieve 22.50
Steams, E. 10.00
Stevens, Joseph L. 90.00
Stevens, Donald and Edward Arsenault 250.00
Smith, Ruth 15.00
Spencer, Francis E. and Pauline M. 15.00
Tarbox, Mary C. 35.00
Towne, C. E. 62.50
Trainor, Francis, Jr. 20.00
Taschereau, Raymond 25.00
Toggart, Donald S. and Mary 10.00
Veterans Administration 220.00
Wakefield, Hurley and Hannah 50.00
Waterhouse, Homer 20.00
Welch, Arthur B. 30.00
Whippen, John W. 50.00
Welch, Henry Roger 80.00
Woodsome, Clinton G. 10.00
West, George R., 11l 25.00
West, William G. 82.50
Walker, Charles 25.00
Wormwood, Frank, Hrs. 35.00
Wildes, Earl F. 185.00
Wormwood, Joseph and Irene 60.00
Young, Cora M. 117.50
York Loan & Building Association 115.00
York County Savings Bank 75.00

Ziegler, H. 5.00
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Auditor's Report
January 19, 1960

Board of Selectmen
Town of Arundel
Arundel, Maine

Gentlemen:

In accordance with your request, we have audited the records
of the Town of Arundel, for the municipal year ended Decem-
ber 31, 1959, as required by Chapter 91, Section 142 of the Re-
vised Statutes of 1954.

The examination was made in accordance with generally ac-
cepted auditing standards, and included all procedures which
were considered necessary in the circumstances.

The results of the audit are disclosed in the accompanying
exhibits and schedules and present fairly the financial position
of the Town of Arundel and the results of its operations for

the municipal year ended December 31, 1959.
Respectfully submitted,
L.EVERETT OUTHOUSE
leo/m

COMMENTS
CASH

The cash balances, as noted in the balance sheet, were recon-
ciled with the bank statements and a written confirmation of

the balances was made.

UNCOLLECTED TAXES
A percentage of the uncollected taxes, as shown on the col-
lector's records at December 31, 1959, and unpaid tax liens,

were verified by written confirmation with the taxpayer.

SPECIAL FUNDS

Cemetery Trust Funds and the Special School Building Fund
were found to be on deposit in properly designated accounts
and were verified by written confirmation with the several bank
depositories.
DEFERRED REVENUES

The deferred revenue accounts were administered as directed

by vote at the annual town meeting.
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GENERAL

The procedure for keeping the municipal records of the town
officers was examined, and found to be adequate, and in com-
pliance with the General Laws of the State of Maine, as ap-
proved by the State Department of Audit.

SCOPE OF AUDIT

This audit was made as required by the State Department of
Audit, Chapter 405, Section 26, of the General Laws of 1957

Records were checked to determine the accuracy of recording
cash transactions. The system of internal control was reviewed
as to the handling of cash and other matters of financial con-
cern. External verifications, on a test basis, were utilized to
determine the correctness of recorded assets and liabilities.

Receipts, vouchers and cancelled checks were examined, for
authenticity, for a selected period. Bond and insurance cover-
ages were examined. Excise tax collections for a selected period
were verified with copies of the receipts retained by the Tax

Collector.
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BALANCE SHEETS COMPARED

ASSETS

Cash—General Fund
Cash—Spec. School Fund

Cash—School Bond Retirement
Fund
Uncollected Taxes—
Prior Years
Current Year
Total Uncollected
Less Reserve for

Losses

Tax Liens
Less Reserve for

Losses

Tax Deeds
Less Reserve for

Losses

Tax Acquired Property

Less Reserve for

Losses

Town Debt: Bonds and Notes to
be retired from future appro-
priation

Total Assets and Town Debt

Trust Funds Invested

Total Assets and Trust Funds
Invested

Dec. 31,1959
$ 8,738.26
9,340.28
1,544.43
1,984.89
10.398.00
12,382.89
284.00
12,098.89
471.96
0.00
471.96
111.57
55.78
55.79
2,711.82
701.98
2,009.84
53.000.00
87,259.45
700.00

$87,959.45

Dec 31, 1958
$9,573.47
72,154.03
0.00
2,430.11
9.589.32
12,019.43
284.00
11,735.43
1,149.24
24.03
1,125.21
111.57
55.78
55.79
3,677.84
0.00
3,677.84
50.000.00
148,321.77
700.00
$149,021.77
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LIABILITIES

Bonds Payable $48,000.00
Notes Payable 5,000.00
Accounts Payable 19.00
Deferred Revenues:

Excise Tax Collected 4,662.13

Smith Property Income 1,681.83
Reserves

School Building Fund 9,340.28

Bond Retirement Fund 1,544.43

Surplus:

Appropriated 4,967.13 8,791.24
Unappropriated 12.044.65 11.087.74

17.011.78
Total Liabilities & Surplus 87,259.45
Trust Funds Principal 700.00

Total Liabilities, Surplus and
Trust Funds Principal $ 87,959.45

ANALYSIS OF SURPLUS
Year Ended December 31, 1959
Balance December 31, 1958
CREDITS:
Current Year Appropriations Unexpended
Total
CHARGES
1958 Appropriation overdrafts charged to
Surplus as authorized at Annual Town
Meeting
Contingent Fund 175.73
Repairs to School Bldgs. 317.62
Adjustment to Reserve for Tax Title Property 728.50

Total Charges
Balance December 31, 1959

$60,000.00
0.00

0.00

4,606.93
1,681.83

72,154.03
0.00

19.878.98

148,321.77
700.00

$149,021.77

$11,087.74

2.178.76
13,266.50

1.221.85
$ 12,044.65
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Warrant for Annual Town Meeting
MARCH 7, 1960
State of Maine County of York, ss.
TO ELSIE W. BURGESS, Constable of the Town of Arundel,

in said county:

In the name of the State of Maine you are hereby required
to notify and warn the inhabitants of said Town of Arundel,
qualified by law to vote in town affairs, to assemble at Town
Hall, in said Town on the seventh day of March, 1960, at ten

o'clock in the forenoon to act on the following articles to wit:

Article 1. To choose a moderator to preside at said meeting.

Art. 2. Too see if the town will vote to dispense with the
check list at this meeting.

Art. 3. To choose all necessary Town Officers for the en-
suing year.

BUSINESS MEETING, 7:00 P.M.

Art. 4. To see if the Town will vote to carry forward the
balances and transfer the overdrafts to the unappropriated sur-
plus account.

Budget Committee recommends adoption of this article.

Art. 5. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select-
men to credit the Contingent Account with sums of money re-
ceived such as Bank Stock Tax, Dog License Refund, Cost and
Interest on Taxes and Licenses; and to Charge the Contingent
Account with Discounts and Abatement of taxes.

Budget Committee recommends adoption of this article.

Art. 6. to see what sum of money the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate by assessment for fire protection.

Budget Committee makes no recommendation.

Art. 7. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate by assessment for support of the Arundel
Fire Department.

Budget Committee recommends $600.

Art. 8. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate
by assessment a sum of money for the service of a nurse.

Budget Committee recommends $1,750.00.
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Art 9 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropri-
ate by assessment the sum of $35,237.54 tor the support of the

public school to be distributed approximately as follows:

Instruction $18,658.36
Fuel 1,200.00
Janitor's Service 1,750.00
Conveyance 5,750.00
Tuition 2,638.56
Textbooks 500.00
Supplies 1,000.00
Public Utility Service 585.00
Supervision 1,149.62
Fire Insurance 1,006.00
Repairs 1.000.00

Total $35,237.54

Budget Committee recommends $30,000.00

Art. 9A. To see whether or not the Town will vote to transfer
to the School Committee from the 1959 General School Fund the
sum of $3,482.19 expended by them on incidentals furnished in
connection with the Consolidated School.
Budget Committee recommends adoption of this article.
Art. 10. To see if the Town will authorize the Town Treas-
urer to deposit in a School Bond and Note Retirement Fund
all the Excise Taxes accrued during the period from January 1,
1959 to December 31, 1959.
Budget Committee recommends adoption of this article.
Art. 11. To see if the Town will authorize the Town Treas-
urer to pay the annual School Bond and Note and Interest from
the School Bond and Note Retirement Fund and authorize the
selectmen to pay any deficit from the Contingent Fund.
Budget Committee recommends adoption of this article.
Art. 12. To see if the Town will vote to renominate the pres-
ent School Building Committee for the ensuing year.
Budget Committee makes no recommendation.

Art. 13. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to

raise and appropriate by assessment for the Contingent Fund.

Budget Committee recommends $3,300.00
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Art. 14. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate by assessment for the support of the
poor.

Budget Committee recommends $3,500.00

Art. 15. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate by assessment for the repairs of roads

and bridges.
Budget Committee recommends $4,000.00

Art. 16. To see what sum of money shall be paid to the
Road Commissioners per hour and fix the price per hour for

labor on highways.
Budget Committee recommends same as state wages.

Art. 17. To see what sum of money the Town will raise and
appropriate for State Aid Road Construction under the provi-

sions of Sec. 25 and 29, Chap. 20, R. S. 1944 as amended.
Budget Committee recommends $1,066.00

Art. 18. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropri-
ate by assessment the sum of $500.00 to tar the improved sec-

tion of the Mountain Road.
Budget Committee recommends $500.00

Art. 19. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to

raise and appropriate by assessment for the removal of snow.
Budget Committee recommends $3,000.00

Art. 20. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropri-

ate by assessment the sum of $140.00 for Blister Rust Control.
Budget Committee recommends adoption of this article.

Art. 21. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropri-

ate by assessment the sum of $200.00 for Civil Defense.
Budget Committee makes no recommendation.

Art. 22. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate by assessment for the collection of excise

taxes by the Town Clerk.

Budget Committee recommends $150.00
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Art. 23. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to
pay the Town officers.

$350.00 for the chairman of the Selectmen
75.00 for the Selectmen and Overseer of the Poor
75.00 for the Assessors
550.00 for the Tax Collector
250.00 for the Treasurer
100.00 for the Town Clerk
Above salaries to be paid from the Contingent Fund.

Budget Committee recommends:

Art 24 To see if the Town will vote to authorize a 2% dis-
count on all property taxes paid in full within thirty days of
receiving bill.

Budget Committee recommends adoption of this article.

Art 25 To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Collec-
tor of Taxes to charge interest at 6% on all unpaid property
taxes after December 1st.

Budget Committee recommends adoption of this article.

Art 26 To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Se-
lectmen to procure a temporary loan or loans, not to exceed
in the aggregate Ten Thousand Dollars within the 1960 taxable
year in anticipation of taxes for the purpose of paying obliga-
tions of the Town; such loan or loans to be paid during said
taxable year.

Budget Committee recommends adoption of this article.

Art 27 To see if the Town will authorize the Treasurer
(with the approval of the Selectmen) to sell and dispose of all
tax titles held by the Town, and the Town's interest in tax liens
whether completely foreclosed or not, on such terms as the
Selectmen deem advisable and to execute quit-claim deeds for
such property.

Budget Committee recommends adoption of this article.

Art 28 To see whether or not the Town will vote to raise
and appropriate the sum of $50.00 to be paid to the State of
Maine Publicity Bureau to be expended and used for advertising
the natural resources, advantages and attractions of the State
of Maine in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 91, Sec.

108, of the R. S. of 1954.

Budget Committee makes no recommendation.
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Art. 29. To act on any further business that may be legally
brought before the meeting.

The Selectmen hereby give notice that they will be in session
at the Town Hall at nine o'clock in the morning of the day of

said meeting for the purpose of revising and correcting the lists

of voters.

P. FREEMAN WELCH

GEORGE DANIS

CLARENCE MAIN

BUDGET COMMITTEE

CONRAD GRONDIN, Chairman LEON PILLSBURY, Clerk
GEORGE NELSON HARLAND BUCKLIN
LOUIS BERGERON ARTHUR JONES
JOHN COWGILL LYMAN HARRIS
VICTOR BRYANT HAROLD HANSON

FRANK MEUINER GEORGE MERRILL, SR.



